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Ms., Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency |
80 Swan Way, Suite 200 !
Oakland, California 94621 ;

Subject: Ground-Water Investigation Report and Quarterly
Monitoring Report for April 1 through June 30, 1993,
Former Bay Area Warehouse Property, Emeryville,
California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is the ground-water investigation report and
quarterly wmonitoring report for the period from April 1
through June 30, 1993, for the former Bay Area Warehouse QBAW)
property, located in Emeryville, California. This report has
been prepared on behalf of Catellus Development cOrporatién
("catellus") in accordance with Levine.Fricke’s work plan
dated April 30, 1993, and submitted to the Alameda HealthiCare
Services Agency (ACHA). ’ ;

As you are aware, this work was conducted in accordance with
your October 13, 1992 letter to Mr. Charles Wellnitz of BAW,
former tenant at the property and the owner and cperator of
the gasoline underground storage tank (UST) formerly located
at the BAW property. Your October 13, 1992 letter to Mr.
Wellnitz directed BAW to conduct a ground-water investigation
at the BAW property to assess the possible effect of petroleum
hydrocarbons from the former UST on shallow ground water in
the vicinity of the tank excavation. Because BAW has failed
and refused to perform any such investigation, Catellus, #s
the current owner of the BAW Property, was compelled to |
proceed with installation of the monitoring well. %

The enclosed report describes field activities conducted #nd
presents the analytical results for soil and ground-water
samples collected during investigation and monitoring |
activities. |

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, Catifornia 94608
510} 652-4500
£10) 652-2244

—

Fax

—

Other offices in Irvina, CA, SacrameniforRosevilie, CA, fou’fahasseel‘?, FL; Honofulu, Af
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Please call me if you have any dquestions
this report.

Sincerely,
S . Bestiz -

Jenifer Beatty
Project Hydrogeologist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Kimberly Brandt, Catellus
Pat Cashman, Catellus
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All hydrogeologic and geologic information, conclusions, ald
recommendations have been prepared under the supervision 02
and reviewed by a LevinesFricke California Registered
Geologist.

|
\
\
L
i
I

AL f et

Andrew L. Wright Date |
Senior Associate Geologist g
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GROUND-WATER INVESTIGATION REPORT %

AND QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT FOR |
APRIL 1 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1993 |

FORMER BAY AREA WAREHOUSE PROPERTY, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORN#A
~ !

|
1.0 INTRODUCTION !
This report describes field activities and presents analytical
results for work conducted at the former Bay Area Warehouse
(BAW) property located in Area C of the Yerba Buena/East ‘
Baybridge Project Site in Emeryville, California (Figure 1).
Work conducted at the former BAW property included the |
installation, development, and sampling of shallow monitoring
well LF-32, located just downgradient from the former BAW
underground storage tank (Figure 2). All work was conducted
by Levine.Fricke on behalf of Catellus Development Corporation
in accordance with the work plan dated April 30, 1993 |
(LevinesFricke 1993), and submitted to the Alameda County |

Health Care Services Agency (ACHA).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

|
Oon November 20, 1991, a gasoline underground storage tank |
(UST) was removed from the BAW property by consultants
retained by BAW. A LevinesFricke geologist was present to |
collect a sample of the fuel product contained in the UST |
before the UST was removed and to observe removal of the US&.
The product sample was submitted to Friedman & Bruya of
Seattle, Washington, for fuel characterization analysis. L
Results reported by Friedman & Bruya indicated that the
product was gasoline with trace amounts of weathered diesel,

Tank removal activities are described in the December 1991
YReport of Findings, Underground Storage Tank Removal,"
prepared by the consultants for BAW and submitted to the ACHA.

Results presented in that report indicated that benzene was
not detected in any soil samples collected by BAW from the UST
excavation, and that total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as
gasoline (TPHg) concentrations in these soil samples were 3

parts per million (ppm) or less. Results for the grab §

ground-water sample collected from the UST excavation by BAW
|
i
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indicated the presence of benzene and TPHg at concentration
of 0.24 ppm and 8.8 ppm, respectively. Soil and ground-water
samples were not submitted for laboratory analysis of TPH as
diesel (TPHA). .

Oon October 13, 1992, the ACHA sent a letter to Mr. Charles
Wellnitz of BAW, directing BAW to conduct a ground-water
investigation at the BAW property to assess the possible
effect of petroleum hydrocarbons from the former UST on
shallow ground water in the vicinity of the tank excavation,
Because BAW has refused to perform any such investigation,
catellus was compelled to proceed with installation of the |
monitoring well. !

i
!
|

3.0 INSTALLATION OF GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELL LF-32

Shallow ground-water monitoring well LF-32 was installed on
May 20, 1993, downgradient from and within 10 feet of the
former UST location, as shown on Figure 2. Well LF-32 was
installed to assess whether a possible release of petroleum$

ty

hydrocarbons has affected shallow ground water in the vicin
d

of the former UST. The methods used to install, develop, al
sample well LF-32 are discussed in Sections 3.1 through 3.3,

|
Following well installation, a quarterly ground-water !
monitoring program was implemented at BAW in accordance with
Levine«Fricke’s work plan dated April 30, 1993 (Levine-Frick,L—:'.
1993). Quarterly monitoring activities are discussed in
Section 4.0. "

3.1 Drilling Activities

Before drilling began, the appropriate permits were obtaine
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation

|
|
|
|

District, Zone 7. Drilling activities were conducted under
the supervision of a California Registered Geologist. The
borehole for the monitoring well was drilled by a licensed |
well drilling contractor using a truck-mounted drilling rigI
equipped with 8-inch outside-diameter hollow augers. Grouh
water was first encountered in the borehole at approximately 7
feet below the ground surface (bgs), and the borehole was |
completed at a depth of 20 feet hgs.

|
|
Soil samples were collected for lithologic description at |

2.5=-foot-depth intervals by driving a brass-tube-lined i

split-spoon sampler ahead of the auger into undisturbed soil.
Sediments encountered during drilling consisted primarily o%
gravelly silty clays. to silty sandy gravel to gravelly sand¥

1649/BANLY3 .OMR 2
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clay. All downhole drilling and sampling equipment were
either steam cleaned or washed with Alconox detergent and
water before use.

3.2 B8oil sampling and Chemical Analysis Results

Soil samples were field screened with a hand-held organic
vapor meter (OVM) and described using the Unified Soil '
Classification System. Lithologic descriptions and OVM
measurements were recorded in the field on a borehole log
form, a copy of which is contained in Appendix A.

No OVM measurements greater than 1.0 ppm above background
readings were recorded and no evidence of staining was

observed for the soil samples collected during drilling. One

soil sample was collected from just above the ground-water

interface (LF-32-5) and submitted for laboratory analysis to

American Environmental Network of Pleasant Hill, californial
The soil sample was submitted for analysis of TPHg and %

Methods 8020/5030 GCFID; TPHA using EPA Method 3550 GCFID:

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EP;
nd

organic lead. i

The analytical results for soil sample LF~32-5 did not
indicate the presence of TPHy, BTEX, TPHAd, or organic lead

above laboratory detection limits. Laboratory data sheets are

presented in Appendix B.

3.3 Monitoring Well Installation

A flush-threaded, 2-inch-diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
blank casing with factory-made slotted well screen (0.02-inc
wide slots) was installed into the completed borehole throug
the hollow augers. The screened interval in the well extend
from approximately 3 tc 18 feet bgs.

A filter pack consisting of Number 3 Monterey sand was poured

into the annular space between the hollow auger and the
sBlotted PVC well casing as the auger was gradually removed
from the borehole. The filter pack extends approximately 6

inches above the top of the slotted PVC casing. Prehydrated

h-
h
£

bentonite slurry was placed above the sand pack to isolate the

perforated interval from material above and prevent the
entrance of grout into the sand pack. A cement-bentonite

grout was then placed above the bentonite to the land surface

to seal the remainder of the borehole interval from
surface-water infiltration. The well was completed above

1649/8AWLY3 QMR 3
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grade with a locking cap and a steel field monument set in
concrete to protect the well from surface water and damage.
Well construction data are presented in Appendix A,

4.0 QUARTERLY MONITORING ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED DURING APRIL |1
THROUGH JUNE 30, 1993

accordance with LevinesFricke’s work plan dated April 30, 1993
(Levine«Fricke 1993). The activities conducted and the
results obtained are presented below.

4.1 Collection of Water-Level Measurements

The top-of-casing elevation of newly installed monitoring wéll
LF-32 was surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot by Nolte |
Asgociates of Walnut Creek, Californla, a licensed surveyor.
Depth to water was measured using an electric water-level |
sounding probe to the nearest 0.01 foot, relative to the to
of the PVC well casing. The depth to water measured in weli

LF-32 on May 24, 1993, was 6.35 feet bgs. |
!

A quarterly monitoring program has been implemented at BAW 7?

|
|
i

4.2 Well Development

Well LF-32 was developed on May 26, 1993, by overpumping an
surging the well to remove sediment from around the screene
interval and enhance hydraulic communication with the
surrounding formation. Approximately 18 well casing volume
of ground water were removed from the well using a centrifugal
pump. Parameters such as pH, temperature, specific J
conductance, quantity, and clarity of water withdrawn were |
measured and recorded during this process. Water-quality |
sampling sheets are included in Appendix C. f

\

4.3 G@Ground-Water Sampling and Laboratory Analysis

Ground-water samples were collected immediately following well
development using a clean Teflon bailer. Ground-water samples
were submitted to Anametrix, Inc., of San Jose, Callfornia, a
state~certified laboratory, and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX |
using modified EPA Method 8015/8020, TPHd using EPA Method ;
3510 GCFID, and organic lead.

I
Samples collected for analysis of TPHg and BTEX were placed
into laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter glass vials preserved
with hydrochloric acid. The glass vials were filled to
capacity, capped, and checked for trapped air bubbles.
Samples collected for TPHA and organic lead analyses were

1649/BANLYS . QMR 4
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poured into laboratory-supplied 1l-liter amber bottles.
Samples were placed in an ice-chilled cooler immediately after
collection for transportation under chain-of-custody protocols
to a state-~certified laboratory for chemical analysis.

|
4.4 Results of Monitoring Actiyities |

Ground-water elevation measurements for BAW and vicinity are
included on Figure 2, which presents ground-water elevatio
data and ground-water elevation contours for the entire Yerba
Buena Project Site. Depth-to-water measurements collected on
May 24, 1993, indicate that shallow ground-water flow beneath
BAW is toward the southwest, with an average hydraulic
gradient of approximately 0.009 ft/ft. These results are
consistent with ground-water flow directions previously
reported for this area of the Site.

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected from
newly installed well LF-32 do not indicate the presence of
TPHg, BTEX, or organic lead. TPHA was detected at a
concentration of 0.440 ppm. Laboratory data sheets for
ground-water samples are presented in Appendix D.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS |
|
Analytical results for the so0il sample collected from the
boring for monitoring well LF-32 indicate that soil abovethe
ground-water interface in the boring has not been affected by
petroleum hydrocarbons. These results are consistent wit@ OVM

readings recorded during drilling.

|
Analytical results for ground-water samples collected froq
well LF-32 indicate that shallow ground water has not been
significantly affected by petroleum hydrocarbons. TPHg a@d
BTEX, which were previously detected at low concentrations in
soil and ground-water samples collected during tank removal
activities, were not identified above method detection 1i#its
in the ground-water samples collected from well LF-32. The
detection of a low concentration of TPHd in ground water may
be related to the trace amount of diesel detected in the
product sample collected from the UST. Scil and ground-water
samples collected during tank removal activities were not
analyzed for the presence of TPHd.

Well LF-32 will continue to be monitored on a quarterly basis
through March 1994 to assess the potential effects on shallow
ground water from the possible release of petroleum
hydrocarbons from the former UST.

1649/BAMLS3 . QMR 5
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Project No 1649 LEVINE FR'CKE

ENCNEERS, WYDROGEOLOGISTS. & APPUED SCENTISIS




APPENDIX A
LITHOLOGIC LOG FOR MONITORING WELL LF-32
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
§" CONCRETE : )
Deplh.  APRON ; ?&?(\SECP.IOPSG CAP Graphic Somple  Penstralion
leet Log Description No. ang ote OovM
Inferval (Blows/ft.) (ppm)
— |
2-nch thick ASPHALT. |
""""" CrROUT n GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY (CL). black, (5Y 2.5/1). moist, low ;
plasticity, stiff, approximately 15% fine gravel, (some I
........ BENTONITE —4—\\ bﬂCk p-'eces) ] 7 OOIO-2
________ i Change to verydark graylsh brown (2.5Y 3/2) at 2 feet. ‘
BLANK PUC 3
merere B . !
5 CASING 5 14 0.0/0.6
—_— GRAVELLY SILTY CLAY (CL), olive gray (5Y 5/4), very 2 325 ‘
moalst, low plasticity, stiff, approximately 16% fine gravel, }
rust colored fissures {1/4-inch long). !
7 SILTY SANDY GRAVEL (GM). olive-brown (2.5Y 4/4), wet, ! o 0.01.0
fine gravel, fine-coarse sand, {gravel and sand fl paelh
AlD subrounded o subanguian, dense, approximately 0% i
- 2.4NCH gravel, 25% sand, moderate-wall graded. !
"‘ Esmmo Medium dense ot ¢ foet. l 07 0.0/0.6
LN PVC CASNG B \
0.0204nch ‘
........ slots) i
Den;e at 12 feet, :3 4 0.0/0.2
- No.3
MONTEREY I
........ SAND PACK |
o 62 0.0/0.6
s Very dense at 15 feet. 15 |
|
|
"""" BOTIOM OF - !
-------- CASING AV Dense at 17 to 20 feet. 40 0.0/0.6
18 FEET 1
........ SUP CAP |
BOTIOM OF ;
2 BORING AT 20 |34 0.0/0.2
— 20FEET BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20 FEET. - |
,,,,,,,, BENTONITE GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (CL), clive-brown (2.5Y 4/4), wet,.... 13 0.0/0.2
PELLETS low plasticity, siff, approximately 16% fine fo medium 1
............. sand, ond 15% fine, subangular gravel. |
BOTTOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 21.5 FEET. |
1
|
|
|
I
" EXPLANATION

Approved by: X en 8N\ Y Soveedheww Ll s2OQ

Split Spoon Sampler ‘

Well Permit No.: 93262
Date welldriled:  MAY 20, 1993 L |
LF Geologist:  W.E.Madison ]
sompling method:  Spiit Spoon with CVM  Organic Vopo.r.Mete#‘ reading
Hammer (ppm) in parts per million (PpM)
Drlling method:  Hollow Stem Auger \¥; ) -
Dnling company:  Gregg Driling e Water levet at time oﬁ dning
Oriller;  Churis St Pierre

Boring size: 8"

analysis

I Somple retained for ¢hemical

Figure Al: WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-32

Cattelus/Yertba Buena
Project No. 1649.13

LEVINE-

FRICKE
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LABORATORY DATA SHEETES FOR

80IL SAMPLES



DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation 94523-001

nvironmental

Certificate of Analysis

P#GE 1 OF 7

LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 06/24/93
1900 POWELL STREET !
12TH FLOOR DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/93
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

ATTN: JENIFER BEATTY DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/93
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.13 AEN J0B NO: 9305145

C.0.C. SERIAL NO: 9849 i
PROJ. NAME: YERBA BUENA-BAY v |
AREA WAREHOUSE

PROJECT SUMMARY: ;
On May 21, 1993, this laboratory received one (1) soil sample. ;

Client requested the sample be analyzed for organic parameters. Portion of soil
sample for Organic Lead was subcontracted to a DOHS certified laboratory. Sample
identification, methodologies, results and dates analyzed are summarized on the
following pages. |

A1l laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within estab]ighed
limits. Batch QC data is included at the end of this report.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-5090.

General Manager ) C@ P Y

Larry Klein
Results FAXed 06/02/93 RECEIVED

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant HilL CA 9152 « (310109309090 « FAX (510) $30-0p56
Analviical Services for the Enviromnent




American Environmental Network

PAGE 2 OF
LEVINE-FRICKE
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/93 REPORT DATE: 06/24/93
DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/93
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.13 AEN JOB NO: 9305145
Extractable
Bydrocarbons
Client AEN as Diesel
Sample Id. Lab Id. (mg/kg)
LF-32-5.0 01A ND
Reporting Limit i

EPA Method: 3550 GCFID
Instrument: C

Date Extracted: 05/27/93
Date Analyzed: 06/01/93

ND = Not Detectéd




American Environment

PAGE 3 OF
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: LF-32-5.0 AEN LAB NO: 9305145-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.13 AEN JOB NO: 9305145
DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/93 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/93
DATE RECEIVED: 05/21/93 INSTRUMENT: F
REPORT DATE: 06/24/93
BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS (SOIL MATRIX)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # {ug/kg) {ug/kg}
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-2 : ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg

ND = Not Detected

1l Network




DATE EXTRACTED: 05/26/93
DATE ANALYZED: 05/27/93
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.13

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO:
SAMPLE SPIKED:
INSTRUMENT: C

American Environmental Network

PAGE 4 OF 7

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY

TPH EXTRACTABLE SOIL
METHOD: EPA 3550 GCFID

9305145
9305188-01A

Spike Sample M3 MSD Average
Conc. Result Result Result Percent
ANALYTE (mg/kg} (my/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ka} Recovery RPD
Diesel 40.0 ND 30.0 25.4 69.3 16.6
i
CURRENT OC LIMITS (Revised 05/15/92) !
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD i
|
Diesel (44.1-105.8) 24.3 |

MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ND = Not Detected

METHOD BLANK RESULT

Lab Id.

Extractable
Hydrocarbons
as Diesel
(mg/kg)

052793 -METHOD BLANK ND

Reporting Limit:

1

Method: 3550 GCFID

Instrument: C
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

05727793
06/01/93



American Environmental Network
PAGE 5 OF |7
» - |
INSTRUMENT: F AEN LAB NO: DAILY BLANK
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.13 DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/93
BTXE AND HYDROCARBONS (METHOD BLANK)
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
(SOIL MATRIX)
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
CAS # {(ug/kg) {(ug/kg)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 |
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 i
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 1
: |
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 5 |
PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.2 mg/ka

ND = Not Detected




CLIENT PROJ.

. . \
American Environmental Network

PAGE 6 OF %
|
|
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|
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|

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

1649.13 AEN JOB NO: 9305145
INSTRUMENT: F

METHOD: EPA 8020

|
|

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY |
(SOIL MATRIX) |

SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENf

SAHPLE IDENTIFICATION )
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
06/01/93 LF-32-5.0 0l1A 98.8
06/01/93 Daily Blank 99.4 ;

CURRENT QC LIMITS

ANALYTE PERGENT_RECOVERY
Fluorobenzene (70-115)
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American Envimnmem‘clr/ Network

PAGE 7 OF 7
QUALITY CONTROL DATA :
i
DATE ANALYZED: 06/01/93 AEN JOB NO: 9305145 %
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9305166-09A ’ {
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.13 INSTRUMENT: F
|
|
MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY |
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID |
(SOIL MATRIX) :
Spike Sampte MS MSD Average i
conc. Result Result Result Percent '
ANALYTE (ug/kg) (ug/kg) ¢ug/kg) (ug/kg) Recovery RPD
Benzene 14.3 ND 13.¢ 14.1 7.9 1.4
Toluene 49.1 ND 49.0 50.4 101.6 2.8
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline S00 ND 467 524 991 11.5
CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 05/14/92)
Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
Benzene (79.4-125.2) 9.8
Toluene (84.4-116.8) 10.0
Gasoline (63.7-124.2) 15.1
MS = Matrix Spike %
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate '
RPD = Relative Percent Difference ) )
ND = Not Detected :




APPENDIX C
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING SHEETS
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PEVELIP &' SAM P[_E

CEVINE- FRiCKE- (/Z '
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INF RMATION
Project Name ol uepa Project No. . / 92 /3
Date 5— / ?_—_{e f ‘73 Sampie No. L_E 3%
Sanmplers Name _MLA SCU'(S,CS) LF /Bz
Sampling Location . LF" 32 /
Sampling Method W@r e 0.7, |
Analyses Requested w 76,]?"17““ ?F ___Z (0 _0(%
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used ‘W"T UW (M’“Ul )
Method of Shipment mﬂ‘]?'/( l 4 ‘ ' Q6

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER Z . “ e |

Well No. L= =02  secamwiam o

Weli Diameter (in.) ; Stream Depth % 5 0 %

gt?t?é ::R]Watcr,v Cﬂ- 0 C;‘ SR:cax;x Velocttlty? l 4 ] g 0

Water in Well Box b nec ety T

Well Depth (ft) 2"‘2 = Other 2 Z (O k%
20.2 7 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Height of Water

Column tn Well 14. I% 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Z. %%cé“‘l 65 -inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Water Volurmne in Well

LOCATION WJ.A.P

TIME D%?E%? m@ﬁﬁw (gfg’% S5 leean OTHER REMARKS
k) | ol Al

4’4 g |1az (1M e /0 7D
0l 510 _uMp

" S PAMP
% I 5.9 11.021 1219 UKy morp
4yl 5 liw.? v (2t VEXY TWPRID
q:ll | P _pup
ey AN a
Artlty ) (5.5 1bAL] 1007, vEp /et
144 15 |84 1,.9Y neg VBYY KB\

: N w87 pas! W Vel W
AV A R
Suggested Method for Purging Well %W . HQ)d_.Lm [




stme-mcxﬁ | | mg 2 7/
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INF RMATION

Project Name \! G ﬂﬂlmk Project No. f (ﬂ M
Date g Sample No. l£ 3’

l Sam::mg Locatlon % g?/ ' - ‘
Sampling Method _CMP_‘M gl o

' Analyses Requested 'fﬂ—\(m |%1% N T?[-M i Mﬂ[ﬁ_@]

.',

I

VE;S

‘ [}
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used Q(ﬂ,% \H’W ?kaﬁ
Method of Shipment = m&m

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER
Well No. ’_ /"p <l z Stream Width
Well Diameter (In.) 7/“ Stream Depth

Depth to Water, Stream Velocity |
Static {ft) ' - \
Rained recently ? i \

Other
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Water In Well Box 1\{ )
Well Depth (1t

Helght of Water
Column in Well 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

. Water Volume in Well ‘\3 7—‘6 5-Inch casing = 1.02 gal/Tt
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/#

LOCATION MAP

DEPTH TO VOLUME OTHER ‘
TIME TEMP pH COND REMARKS
_ WATER | WITHDRAWN | AWME | PH, | COND | i

(fect) {gallons)

A8 N T AR e s

Wl 40 5.5 | A% 0% VS lbip

(Q:00 ug 1% | o] 1008 hged 1oy
[ Bup__Pudf .

g GmiL 1g-57

‘% [uw Shgg - 1301
! .

No:2el @07

Suggested Method for Purging Well . M' Mq >




APPENDIX D

LABORATORY DATA SHEETS FOR GROUND-WATER SAMPLES

1649/BAWLYS QMR
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1961 Concourse Drive #E

Inchcape Testing Services Patiopnichy

Tel: 408-432-8192

Anametrix Laboratories Fax: 408-432-8198
|
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 930528
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 05/27/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.1
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for anal&sis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1D
9305286~ 1 LF-32
9305286- 2 LF-132

This report consists of 12 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix- laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated|the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer al? quest-
\

ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

|
Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accredifation
Program at (415)540-2800.

|
If you have any further questions or comments on this report, piease
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

h:-& M,L Coam 15199 O6-14-93
Sarah Schoen, Ph.D. - Date
Laboratory Director

COPY
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REPORT SUMMARY

l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
_ MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9305286
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 05/27/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID t 1649.13
EMERYVILLE, CA 924608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9305286—- 1 LF-32 WATER 05/26/93 TPﬁd
' 9305286~ 1 LF-32 WATER | 05/26/93 | TPHGBTEX

. [ ¥l

GC/TPH - PAGE 1

v
)




' REPORT SUMMARY
l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9305286
' LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 05/27/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.13
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 . Purchase Order: N/A
Department 1 GC
Sub-Department: TPH
l QA/QC SUMMARY :
- No QA/QC problems encountered for this sample.
' Qs efq fig QMM OGioal ey
, Departmént Supervisor Date Chémist Date
l GC/TPH - PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC., ~ (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9305286 Project Number : 1649.13
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 06/08/93
bDate Sampled : 05/26/93

Sanple Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.#

Limit LF-32 BUOL1O1lE3

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 117% 117%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4

Date Analyzed 06/01/93 06/01/93
RLMF 1 1

e . — Y —— " — " T —————— T P T T . e e — T Y S o ——— T — T A T T . ]t sk

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit
nmethod,

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and
by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are dete

by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and tra
EPA Method 5030.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzen
recovery are 61-139%

o et bt e

for the

GCFID
trap

rmined
p by

e

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

CR LS obloaNa3y - Chgpl Boocomnc,
Analyst ) Date Supervis

RESULTS -~ TPH - PAGE 3

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS

Anametrix W.0.:
Matrix :
Date Sampled :
Date Extracted:

Anametrix
I.D.

—— " —— i ——

$305286-01
BUO311F9

ANAMETRIX,

9305286
WATER
05/26/93
06/03/93
Client I.D.
LF-32

METHOD BLANK

INC.

Project Number
Date Released
Instrument I.D.

*s ar 22

Date
Analyzed

06/04/93
06/04/93

(408) 432-8192

1649.13
06/08/93
HP23

Reporting
Limit
(ug/L)

———— Ty ——

DILESEL

- o S — — T T — T — T 1} . — T T T} S T W A A e e e o . TS s . g LS e s W o g AL e g e e P S TS g W . gy St . Bl . M {mp ot e s

times 50 ug/L.

the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GQFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution fa

Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Q G\ AR

Analyst

Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4

e O

Cfatss

Supervisor

Date




TOTAI, VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ¢ 1649.13 LF-32 Anametrix I.D. : 05286-01
Matrix ¢ WATER Analyst : AP
Date Sampled : 05/26/93 Supervisor HI
Date Analyzed : 06/01/93 Date Released : 06/09/93
. Instrument ID : HP4

SPIKE SAMPLE REC % REC REC % REC RPD % REC
I

AMT AMT MS MS MD MD LIMITS
§ coroun (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)
GASOLINE 500 0 470 94% 410 82% =-14% 48-+149
P-B¥B 94% 96% 61-+-139

A e T A b S St i S S ey S LS A YA Skt g S LR oy e S ik by T T A AL T T Akl o T W A Al . S AL S A di T P Ak et S S iy S ey ik e . s R o — —

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5



TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REJORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
(408) 432-~8192

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date Sanpled
Date Analyzed

COMPOUND

B A S — Y A A} T Ty e} T A v A R S ) — S (e S S B S — W f— o T T — i Y iy g S el

GASOLINE
SURROGATE

*8 ¢4 30 43

ANAMETRIX,

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
WATER

N/A

06/02/93

INC.

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date Released
Instrument I.D.

%REC
LCS

e 48 0w

-
-
-
.

LC
A\
5
06
HP

SWO0e02

/09/93
4

% REC
LIMITS

- ——— " —— ok 4V

- M N v S S T e S S v T S e T S ek e T W S S GRS M it oy S S e T T O f— o g} T Ak, S i 5 e T . e A T

*# Quality control established by

Anametrix,

Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 6
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TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MUO311iF9
Matrix : WATER Analyst 2| ped
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor ! g
Date Extracted: 06/03/93 Date Released 3 06/09/93
Date Analyzed : 06/04/93 Instrument I.D.:| HP2
SPIKE LCS % REC LCSD % REC RPD % REC
AMT REC L.CS REC LCSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
DIESEL 1250 700 56% 800 64% -13% 47-130

o A e S T Ay b G M S S SR T S T S S S G S R S e T — A - — - — Y —— T —— —— — - o &

RESULTS - TPH -~ PAGE 7
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ANAMETRIX REPORT DESCRIPTION
INORGANICS

Analytical Data Report (ADR)

The ADR contains tabulated results for inorganic analytes. A1l field samples, QU samples and blanks were
prepared and analyzed according to procedures in the following references:

- EPA_Method 6010/7000/8000_series - “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste," $W-846, EPA, 3rd

Edition, November 1986.

- EPA Method 100, 200, 300 series - "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes,” ERA, 3rd

Edition, 1983.

- Soxicity Characteristic leaching Procedure [EPA Method 1311) - 40 CFR, Part 268, Appendix 1,

une 1990,

-  Waste Extraction Test - Results are reported in mg/L of extract according to procedures of CCR
Title 22, Section 66261, Appendix II.

-  Orgapnic Lead - CCR Title 22, Section 66261, Appendix XI.

- Standard Method 2340B - "Standard Methoeds for the Examination of Water and Wastewater,"| APHA,

AWWA, WEF, 18th Edition, 1992.

Matrix Spike Report {MSR)

The MSR sumarizes percent recovery and relative percent difference information for matrix spikes and matrix
spike duplicates. This information s a statement of both accuracy and precision. MSRs may not be pﬁovided
with all analytical reports. Anametrix control limit for MSR is 75-125% with 25% for RPD limits.. i

Laboratory Control Sample Report (LCSR)
The LCSR summarizes percent recovery information for laboratory contrel spikes on reagent water or soil. This

{nformation is a statement of performance for the method, i.e., the samples are properly prepared and analyzed
according to the applicable methods. Anametrix control limit for LCSR is 80-120%.

Method Blank Report (MBR)

The MBR summarizes quality control information for reagents used in preparing samples. The absolute valiue of
each analyte measured in the method blank should be below the method reporting limit for that analyte.

Post Digestion Spike Report (PDSR)

The PDSR swmarizes percent recovery information for post digestion spikes. A pest digestion spike is performed
for a particular analyte if the matrix spike recovery is outside of established control limits. Any pprcent
recovery for a post digestion spike outside of established limits for an analyte indicates probable matrix
effects and interferences for that analyte. Anametrix control limit for PDSR is 85-115%.

Quatlifiers (Q)

Anametrix uses several data gqualifiers in inorganic reports. These qualifiers give additional information on
the analytes reported. The following is a Tlist of qualifiers and their meanings:

- Sample was analyzed at the stated dilution due to spectral interferences.

- Analyte concentration was below the method reporting limit. For matrix and post digestion| spike
reports, a value of "0.0" is entered for calculation of the percent recovery. %

- Sample concentration was below the reporting limit but above the instrument detection limit.
Result is entered for calculation of the percent recovery only.

H - Spike percent recovery was outside of Anametrix control limits due to interferences from relatively

high concentration level of the analyte in the unspiked sampie.

v B g

Comment Codes

In addition to qualifiers, the following codes are used in the comment section of all reports to give additional
information about sample preparation methods:

A - Sample was prepared for silver based on the silver digestion method developed by the So?thern
California Laboratory, Department of Health Services, "Acid Digestion for Sediments, Sludges,
Soils and Solid Wastes. A Proposed Alternative to EPA SW846, Methed 3050." Environmental %}ience
and Technology, 1989, 23, 898-900.
- Spikes were prepared after extraction by the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure {TCLP).
- Spikes were prepared after extraction by the California Waste Extraction Test (CWET) method.
- Reported results are dissolved, not total, metals.

S0

Reporting Conventions

Analytical values reported are gross values, i.e., not corrected for method blank contamination.
$olid matrices are reported on a wet weight basis, unless specifically requested otherwise. I

wh/5996/di sk A0MH: miw/dIsk 61




REPORT SUMMARY

l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9305286
LEVINE~FRICKE Date Received : 05/27/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.13
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A |
Department ¢ METALS

L Sub-Department: METALS
AMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMFLE 1D SAMPLE ID SAMPILED
2305286- 1 L¥-32 WATER 05/26/93 ORG Pb

METALS/METALS - PAGE 1

S N WD N NN R U D AR BN NN N O e




MS. JENIFER BEATTY
LEVINE~-FRICKE

1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

QA/QC SUMMARY :

METALS/METALS -

I EE e e e e o S T U O e U e aE

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department
Sub-Department:

8 48 20 8¢ oy

- No QA/QC problems encountered for sample.

9305286
05/27/9
1649.13
N/A

METALS
METALS

3

MMVLOMJ 6l

ez

Chemist

PAGE 2

Date



l INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

L

alyte~Method: Organic Lead Analyst : fd\{ K
Project I.D. : 1649.13 Supervisor RV,
trix . ¢ WATER Date Sampled : 05/26/93
orting Unit: ug/L ' Date Released : 06/11/93
Instrument I.D. : A\\Al
R e .
ANAMETRIX CLIENT DATE DATE REP. DIL.
TPLE I.D. I.D. PREPARED ANALYZED ILIMIT FACTOR RESLLT Q
OMBO608W METHOD BLANK 06/08/93 06/11/93 30.0 1 ND|

05286~01  LF-32 06/08/93 06/11/93  30.0 1 ND
|

!MMEN‘I‘ : : i
! |
|

W
\
\
\
|
INORGANICS - Page 3 |
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LABORATORY CONTROIL SAMPLE REPORT
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

metrix W.0.# : 9305286 Analyst My
Spike I.D. : LCS0608W Supervisor :
PEbject I.D. : 1649.13 Date Released : 06/11/93
rix : WATER Instrument I.D : AAl
Reporting Unit ! ug/L
l DATE DATE SPIKE METHOD %
ANALYTE-METHOD PREPARED ANALYZED AMT. SPIKE REC. Q
[ganic Lead 06/08/93 06/11/93 200 238 119

(2

IS SR W SR B S an I AR BN aE e Ilg

INORGANICS - Page 4
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' MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Slke I.D.

: 9305286-01MS,MD Date Prepared : 06/08/93
Client I.D. : LF-32 : Date Analyzed 3 06/11/33
Pgpiect I.D. : 1649.13 Analyst H 1Y § |
Mgrix : WATER Supervisor : glu\-‘ ‘L
R®porting Unit: ug/L Date Released : 06/11/93
Instrument I.D. : AAl

SPIKE SAMPLE M.S. % M.S.D. %

ANALYTE-METHOD AMOUNT CONC. CONC. REC. CONC. REC. RPD Q
ganic Lead 200 0.0 217 109 204 102 6.2

tJ

------?

ENT:

INORGANICS ~ Page 5




CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

Pro;ect No.: /é‘-ﬁ ,3 Field Logbook No.: Date: S‘Zé-c;‘_g Serial No.: _
Project Name: Project Location: i : .
roject Name: >( BA@M ) r jec ocation QT\Q(’-,« U “C 11630
Sampler (Signature) : M{‘M / ANALYSES /S /?%?ﬁ.frigﬁm
# D
SAMPLES — /. @4}' é,,, R < Qp&)
| sweevo. [ omte | T LAB SOWPLE (Lo SAUPLE ‘@} ,@ REMARKS
ot LF:27  BURBNS | ¥ _Hs0 32 2- ANoma) TAT
@Deizz. 1V [iis Y ¢ 3 2 Z X, .
(ontacd Tenifba
ot
L {
pel. $£ 25/ .
RELINQUISHED BY: :
Mm:mﬁcm Sl oo | et o, fpeitenme |SBrfa | 20
RELINQUISHED BY YoATE T/ IME RECEIVED BY: j i [} TME_
{Signature) {M/ @(4{)::7.:—__} 4 Z';? - T/Z{O (Signature) // . % %?M::T ::2 7=
REI(.;NQUESHED)BY DATY TIME F(zgcavm B\)( & DAMTE = {TIME
ignature ignature
[ METHOD OF SHIPMENT: ~ DATE | TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Coug ief™
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor .
Emeryville, Ca 94608 Qmﬁl"/uf[ X S 5 .
(415) 652-4500 4

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) Fite Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink) FORM KO, 86/COC/ARF



